PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR 
ALL OTHER PURPOSES. 

District: 2 – Councilwoman Kassandra Timothe, MPA 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
As outlined in red on Figure 1, below, 1590 NE Holding LLC (the “Applicant”) is requesting 
the vacation, abandonment, and closure of one hundred forty-five (145) lineal feet of the 
platted fifteen (15) foot wide alley located east of 12255 NE 16th Avenue (See Attachment 
2 – Sketch & Legal). The Applicant is the owner of the two (2) adjacent parcels located at 
12255 NE 16th Avenue to the west, and a vacant lot (Lot 2, Block 1) to the east, and

[...]

Business Revitalization Extensive, North Miami. Flood zone is “AE”, as identified by Panel 

#12086C0143L, dated September 11, 2009. 

The Market Value of the Fee Simple interest of the subject property in “as is” condition, as of December 

5, 2025, is estimated to be: 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$250,000 

This letter of transmittal and the pages that follow constitute our report, including the data and 

analyses utilized in forming an opinion of value.  Should you have any questions concerning this 

report, please do not hesitate to call our office.

[...]

Flood zone is “AE”, as identified by Panel # 12086C0143L, dated 
September 11, 2009. 

Extraordinary 
Assumptions: 

None 

Hypothetical 
Conditions: 

None 

The Market Value of the Fee Simple interest of the subject property in “as is” condition, as of December 

5, 2025, is estimated to be: 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$250,000 

Identification of the Subject  

The subject is a Vacant Land site with 2,175 SF. The property is a public alley, which is to be vacated 

and incorporated into a larger development site being assembled. It is located at 12555 NE 16 Avenue, 

North Miami.

[...]

simple interest in the subject real property in its "as is" condition, subject to assumptions and 
contingent and limiting conditions as well as any extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical 
conditions, as explained in this report, as of November 25, 2025, is: 

TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($245,000) 

Every attempt has been made to distinguish between tangible real property, tangible personal 
property, such as furniture, fixtures and equipment, and intangible property, such as assets and 
business value. This appraisal is limited to valuation of the tangible real property (“real

[...]

simple interest in the subject real property in its "as is" condition, subject to assumptions and 
contingent and limiting conditions as well as any extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical 
conditions, as explained in this report, as of November 25, 2025, is: 

TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($245,000) 

NORMAL MARKETING PERIOD AND REASONABLE EXPOSURE TIME 

Normal marketing period is the most probable amount of time necessary to expose a property, 
in its entirety, to the open market in order to achieve a sale. Implicit in this definition are the